

[Redacted Version]

Nos. 06-50677, 06-50678, 06-50679, 07-50037

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FERNANDO CAZARES,  
GILBERT SALDANA,  
ALEJANDRO MARTINEZ,  
PORFIRIO AVILA,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 307-3192

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 6           |
| 1. <i>The Avenues 43 Gang</i> .....   | 6           |
| 2. <i>The Conspiracy To Interfere With Federally-Protected Housing<br/>          Rights Of African-American Individuals</i> ..... | 8           |
| 3. <i>Specific Acts Of Harassment, Assault, And Killing Of African-<br/>          American Individuals By Defendants</i> .....    | 9           |
| a. <i>The Murder Of Kenneth Wilson</i> .....  | 9           |
| b. <i>The Harassment And Murder Of Christopher Bowser</i> .....   | 15          |
| c. <i>Other Assaults And Harassment</i> .....   | 18          |
| (i) <i>Celeste Schaffer</i> .....   | 18          |
| (ii) <i>Don Petrie</i> .....  | 19          |
| (iii) <i>Dagan Wallace</i> .....  | 21          |
| (iv) <i>Jimmie And Patricia Israel</i> .....  | 21          |
| (v) <i>Pedro Avelar</i> .....   | 23          |
| (vi) <i>Tania Alamin And Mike Sampson</i> .....   | 23          |
| (vii) <i>Assault Of African-American At A Jack-In-The-<br/>                  Box Restaurant</i> .....                             | 24          |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>                                    | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>(viii) Assaults Of African-Americans In Montecito Park</i> .....      | 24          |
| <i>(ix) Assault Of African-American Man At Romona Hall</i> .....         | 25          |
| <i>(x) Harassment Of African-American Student In Sycamore Park</i> ..... | 25          |
| <i>(xi) Harassment Of African-American Girls On The Street</i> .....     | 26          |

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... | 26 |
|-------------------------------|----|

ARGUMENT

|  |    |
|--|----|
| I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN SHACKLING THE DEFENDANTS DURING TRIAL.....  | 30 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....   | 30 |
| B. <i>Background</i> .....   | 31 |
| C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Shackling The Defendants And, In Any Event, The Shackling Could Not Have Affected Defendants’ Right To A Fair Trial</i> ..... | 34 |
| II DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR RIGHTS TO A PUBLIC TRIAL AND TO BE PRESENT WITH RESPECT TO PORTIONS OF THE VOIR DIRE HELD IN AN ADJACENT ROOM.....  | 39 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....   | 39 |
| B. <i>The Voir Dire Process</i> .....  | 40 |
| C. <i>The Individual Voir Dire Did Not Violate Defendants’ Constitutional Rights Or Constitute Plain Error</i> .....   | 42 |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 1. <i>The Right To A Public Trial</i> .....   | 42          |
| 2. <i>The Right To Be Present</i> .....   | 46          |
| <br>  |             |
| III    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING<br>STATEMENTS MADE BY CHRISTOPHER BOWSER<br>BEFORE HE WAS MURDERED UNDER THE<br>FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING DOCTRINE..... | 50          |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....  | 50          |
| B. <i>Procedural Background</i> .....   | 50          |
| C. <i>The Testimony In Avila’s State Court Trial For The<br/>          Murder Of Bowser</i> .....   | 52          |
| D. <i>Bowser’s Statements Were Properly Admitted Under The<br/>          Forfeiture By Wrongdoing Doctrine</i> .....  | 54          |
| 1. <i>Forfeiture By Wrongdoing</i> .....  | 54          |
| 2. <i>Bowser’s Statements Were Properly Admitted<br/>              Against All Defendants Under The Forfeiture By<br/>              Wrongdoing Doctrine</i> .....         | 57          |
| E. <i>Any Error In The Admission Of Bowser’s Statements Was<br/>          Harmless</i> .....  | 64          |
| <br>  |             |
| IV    THE TESTIMONY OF THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPERT<br>WITNESS ON THE RACIAL ATTITUDES OF THE<br>AVENUES GANG WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED .....                                      | 66          |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....  | 66          |
| B. <i>Robert Lopez’s Expert Testimony On The Racial Views<br/>          Of Avenues Gang Members</i> .....   | 67          |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| C. <i>Lopez’s Testimony Was Properly Admitted And Did Not Violate Defendant’s Confrontation Clause Rights</i> .....   | 70          |
| V      ANY ERROR IN THE ADMISSION OF SAUL AUDELO’S TESTIMONY CONCERNING HOW HE KNEW THE GUN HE SOLD TO DEFENDANT SALDANA WAS USED IN THE CERDA MURDERS WAS INVITED ERROR AND THEREFORE NOT REVIEWABLE ..... | 76          |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....  | 76          |
| B. <i>Saul Audelo’s Testimony And Defendants’ Objection</i> .....   | 77          |
| C. <i>Any Error In Audelo’s Testimony Concerning How He Knew That The Gun He Sold To Saldana Was Used In The Cerda Murders Was Invited Error And Therefore Not Reviewable</i> .....                         | 81          |
| 1. <i>Invited Error</i> .....   | 81          |
| 2. <i>Even If Not Invited Error, Admission Of Audelo’s Testimony Was Not Plain Error</i> .....  | 83          |
| VI     THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RESTRICTING DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-EXAMINATION OF CERTAIN GOVERNMENT WITNESSES .....   | 87          |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....  | 87          |
| B. <i>The District Court Did Not Improperly Limit Defendants’ Cross-Examination Of Government Witnesses</i> .....   | 87          |
| 1. <i>Jesse Diaz</i> .....  | 89          |
| 2. <i>Jose De La Cruz</i> .....   | 95          |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 3. <i>Saul Audelo</i> .....  | 103         |
| 4. <i>Eneida Montano</i> .....   | 104         |
| <b>VII THE TESTIMONY OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FIREARMS<br/>EXPERT WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED .....</b>   | <b>108</b>  |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....   | 108         |
| B. <i>Diana Paul’s Testimony And Defendants’ Objections</i> .....  | 108         |
| C. <i>Admission Into Evidence Of Paul’s Characterization Of<br/>Her Conclusions Was Proper And, In Any Event, Not<br/>Plain Error</i> .....                            | 114         |
| <b>VIII 18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B), ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN<br/>THIS CASE, IS A VALID EXERCISE OF<br/>CONGRESSIONAL POWER.....</b>                                   | <b>118</b>  |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....   | 118         |
| B. <i>Section 245(b)(2)(B), As Applied In This Case To The<br/>Use Of Public Streets Of Los Angeles, Is Constitutional</i> .....                                       | 119         |
| 1. <i>Congress’s Power Under Section 2 Of The<br/>Thirteenth Amendment</i> .....   | 121         |
| 2. <i>Congress’s Power Under The Commerce Clause</i> .....   | 126         |
| 3. <i>Los Angeles’s Public Streets Are “Facilities”<br/>Within The Meaning Of 18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B)</i> .....   | 130         |
| <b>IX THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING<br/>SALDANA’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS HE<br/>MADE TO POLICE WITHOUT BEING GIVEN HIS<br/>MIRANDA RIGHTS .....</b> | <b>132</b>  |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....   | 132         |

| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>B. Saldana’s Statements To The Police</i> .....  | 133         |
| <i>C. Because Saldana Was Not In Custody, The District Court<br/>Did Not Err In Denying The Motion To Suppress</i> .....      | 136         |
| <b>X DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT<br/>VIOLATED BY THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ANY OF<br/>THE CLAIMED ERRORS</b> ..... | 141         |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | 143         |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>  |             |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>   |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES:</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Beckett v. Ford</i> , 384 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2010) .....                           | 56          |
| <i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983).....                                  | 140         |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....                                   | 31          |
| <i>Cohen v. Senkowski</i> , 290 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2002) .....                             | 49          |
| <i>Cox v. Ayers</i> , 613 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2010).....                                   | 39          |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....                                  | 73-74, 84   |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....                           | 115         |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....                                    | 73          |
| <i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....                                       | 34, 36      |
| <i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) .....                                   | 88          |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdale</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....                                | 88          |
| <i>Elsayed Mukhtar v. California State Univ.</i> ,<br>299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... | 82          |
| <i>Ghent v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                            | 38          |
| <i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....                                     | 54-55       |
| <i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....                                 | 47          |
| <i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) .....                                 | 124         |
| <i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....                                | 129         |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....          | 127         |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Hodges v. Attorney Gen., State of Fla.</i> ,<br>506 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007) .....                   | 56          |
| <i>Hyde v. Branker</i> , No. 5:06-HC-2032-D,<br>2007 WL 2827411 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2007) .....           | 47          |
| <i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).....  | 142         |
| <i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....   | 121, 123    |
| <i>Jones v. Meyer</i> , 899 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1990) .....  | 35, 38      |
| <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....   | 127         |
| <i>Lopez v. Jacquez</i> , No. 1:09-CV-01451,<br>2010 WL 2650695 (E.D. Cal. July 1, 2010).....             | 74          |
| <i>Masayesva v. Hale</i> , 118 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1997).....   | 66, 108     |
| <i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....   | 73          |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....  | 138         |
| <i>Morgan v. Bunnell</i> , 24 F.3d 49 (9th Cir. 1994).....  | 34, 38      |
| <i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000).....  | 82          |
| <i>Olajide v. United States</i> , No. 05 Civ. 281 (DC),<br>2005 WL 1925640 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2005) ..... | 48          |
| <i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) .....  | 138,140     |
| <i>People v. Audelo</i> , No. B151447, 2002 WL 31895746<br>(Cal. App. 2d Dec. 31, 2002).....              | 77          |
| <i>People v. Avila</i> , No. B174161, 2005 WL 2065211<br>(Cal. App. 2d Aug. 29, 2005) .....               | 6, 59       |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b>       |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Saldana</i> , No. B172482, 2005 WL 3113058<br>(Cal. App. 2d Nov. 22, 2005) ..... | 5                 |
| <i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....                                     | 129               |
| <i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....                                 | 61                |
| <i>Ponce v. Felker</i> , 606 F.3d 596 (9th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 521 (2010)..... | 55                |
| <i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010) .....                                       | 42-44             |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 501 (1984).....             | 42-43             |
| <i>Rhoden v. Rowland</i> , 172 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1999).....                                  | 37                |
| <i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....                                       | 121               |
| <i>United States v. Agosto-Vega</i> , 617 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2010).....                       | 44                |
| <i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                            | 120, 125-126, 128 |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 10 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1993) .....                            | 35, 37            |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005) .....                          | 77, 81            |
| <i>United States v. Barrera-Medina</i> , 139 F. App'x 786 (9th Cir. 2005).....                | 31, 38            |
| <i>United States v. Bassignani</i> , 575 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2009).....                        | 132, 138, 140     |
| <i>United States v. Bensimon</i> , 172 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1999).....                         | 88                |
| <i>United States v. Beraun-Panez</i> , 812 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1987).....                      | 138-139           |
| <i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1984) .....                         | 120, 124-125, 131 |
| <i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 534 F.2d 186 (9th Cir. 1976).....                            | 116-117           |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>  |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 5 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1993) .....  | 118          |
| <i>United States v. Brobst</i> , 558 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2009) .....  | 132-133, 139 |
| <i>United States v. Buelna</i> , 252 F. App'x 790 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 84           |
| <i>United States v. Byers</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D. Md. 2009) .....  | 45           |
| <i>United States v. Calaway</i> , 524 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1975).....  | 47           |
| <i>United States v. Campos</i> , 217 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2000).....   | 108          |
| <i>United States v. Carranza</i> , 289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2002) .....  | 118          |
| <i>United States v. Carreno</i> , 363 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2004),<br>vacated and remanded on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1099 (2005) ..... | 141          |
| <i>United States v. Carson</i> , 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....  | 56, 61       |
| <i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000) .....   | 56, 61       |
| <i>United States v. Chong</i> , 178 F. App'x 626 (9th Cir. 2005).....  | 74           |
| <i>United States v. Collins</i> , 109 F.3d 1413 (9th Cir. 1997) .....  | 37           |
| <i>United States v. Collins</i> , 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009) .....   | 87           |
| <i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004) .....   | 138-140      |
| <i>United States v. Cuchet</i> , 197 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1999) .....  | 45           |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 103 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1996) .....   | 115          |
| <i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001) .....   | 57           |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , No. 05-cr-167, 2007 WL 485967<br>(N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2007) .....                                      | 115          |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999) .....               | 51, 57        |
| <i>United States v. Estrada-Martinez</i> , 11 F. App'x 725 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... | 77, 82        |
| <i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000).....             | 46            |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004).....           | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 704 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1983).....           | 131           |
| <i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996) .....           | 142           |
| <i>United States v. Furrow</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....     | 128           |
| <i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985) .....                       | 40, 47, 49    |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 447 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2006) .....            | 73            |
| <i>United States v. George</i> , 291 F. App'x 803 (9th Cir. 2008).....           | 38            |
| <i>United States v. Gray</i> , 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002) .....                | 47            |
| <i>United States v. Guerrero-Damian</i> , 241 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... | 83            |
| <i>United States v. Hankey</i> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....              | 70            |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....              | 75            |
| <i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006).....                 | 44            |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> , 480 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....              | 35            |
| <i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 266 F. App'x 619 (9th Cir. 2008) .....          | 74, 84        |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 13 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2001).....           | 40, 45        |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>  |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Jawara</i> , 474 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2007).....                             | 66           |
| <i>United States v. Kim</i> , 292 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                               | 140          |
| <i>United States v. Lane</i> , 883 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1989).....                             | 129          |
| <i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                           | 87-88, 91-93 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 290 F. App'x 977 (9th Cir. 2008).....                            | 44           |
| <i>United States v. Leeson</i> , 453 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2006) .....                            | 76           |
| <i>United States v. Levine</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....                                      | 39           |
| <i>United States v. Levy</i> , 207 F. App'x 833 (9th Cir. 2006).....                           | 142          |
| <i>United States v. Lo</i> , 231 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2000).....                                 | 87           |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....                                       | 120, 129     |
| <i>United States v. Lu</i> , 174 F. App'x 390 (9th Cir. 2006) .....                            | 38           |
| <i>United States v. Makowski</i> , 120 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1997) .....                         | 122          |
| <i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....                                   | 40           |
| <i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....                               | 73           |
| <i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 559 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                            | 37, 40       |
| <i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Mass. 2006) .....                   | 114-115      |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....                                    | 120, 128     |
| <i>United States v. Mungia</i> , No. 96-10391, 1997 WL 256701<br>(5th Cir. April 7, 1997)..... | 131          |
| <i>United States v. Nadler</i> , 698 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1983).....                             | 142          |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Nielsen</i> , 371 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | 50            |
| <i>United States v. Nobari</i> , 574 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009) .....   | 142           |
| <i>United States v. Orozco-Acosta</i> , 607 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2010),<br>cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 946 (2011)..... | 74            |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997).....  | 77, 81        |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 464 F.2d 1217 (8th Cir. 1972).....   | 131           |
| <i>United States v. Prieto-Villa</i> , 910 F.2d 601 (9th Cir. 1990).....   | 137           |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 412 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2005).....   | 56            |
| <i>United States v. Rivera-Rodriguez</i> , 617 F.3d 581 (1st Cir. 2010).....                                       | 45-46         |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 256 F. App'x 911 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 46            |
| <i>United States v. Romero</i> , 282 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2002).....   | 40            |
| <i>United States v. Rosales-Rodriguez</i> , 289 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                                    | 47            |
| <i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 292 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2002).....   | 141           |
| <i>United States v. Sandstrom</i> , 594 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2010).....  | 125           |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 284 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2002).....  | 56            |
| <i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 98 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1996).....  | 45, 49        |
| <i>United States v. Sowa</i> , 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994).....  | 131           |
| <i>United States v. Steed</i> , 548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).....   | 73            |
| <i>United States v. Sua</i> , 307 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....   | 88            |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Taveras</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 493 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....                               | 45          |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D.N.M. 2009).....                                 | 115         |
| <i>United States v. Terrazas</i> , 190 F. App'x 543 (9th Cir. 2006) .....                                | 40          |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 286 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2002) .....                                    | 56, 61      |
| <i>United States v. Three Juveniles</i> , 886 F. Supp. 934 (D. Mass. 1995) .....                         | 131         |
| <i>United States v. Tuyet Thi-Bach Nguyen</i> , 565 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2009).....                        | 73          |
| <i>United States v. Vallee</i> , 304 F. App'x 916 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                                   | 56-57       |
| <i>United States v. Veatch</i> , 674 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1982).....                                      | 47          |
| <i>United States v. Visman</i> , 919 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1990).....                                      | 118         |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 462 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2006).....                                  | 140-141     |
| <i>United States v. Wells</i> , 162 F. App'x 754 (9th Cir. 2006).....                                    | 71          |
| <i>United States v. Weslin</i> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998) .....                                       | 128         |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988)(B) .....                                   | 131         |
| <i>United States v. Whittington</i> , 269 F. App'x 388 (5th Cir. 2008).....                              | 82          |
| <i>United States v. Willock</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 512 (D. Md. 2010) .....                                | 117         |
| <i>United States v. Withers</i> , Nos. 05-56795 & 08-55096,<br>2011 WL 6184 (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 2011)..... | 46          |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 536 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2008).....                                       | 55          |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010).....                                       | 136-137     |

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Zarate-Morales*, 377 F. App'x 696 (9th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 503 (2010)..... 70-71

*Walker v. Clark*, No.CV 08-5587-CJC, 2010 WL 1643580  
(C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2010) .....74

*Waller v. Georgia*, 467 U.S. 39 (1984) ..... 43-44, 46

*Williams v. Woodford*, 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004) .....37

*Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.*, 333 U.S. 138 (1948) .....123

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....140

**STATUTES:**

Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a *et seq.* .....127

18 U.S.C. 2(a) .....4

18 U.S.C. 241 .....4

18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B) .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii) .....4

18 U.S.C. 924(j)(1) .....4

18 U.S.C. 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. 3742 .....2

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....2

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 473, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....124

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):** **PAGE**

S. Rep. No. 721, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....122, 124

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 404(b) .....118

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(d).....137

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a) .....47

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....40

Fed. R. Evid. 609 .....97

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....115

Fed. R. Evid. 703 ..... 27, 70-71

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....98

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A) .....98

Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6) ..... 27, 50-51
